
GENERAl SoRVICl:S AOMINiSTRATION 
PUBLIC BU!LDINGS$~RVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. l NTP 

LEASE AMENl:ll\llE!\ll' 
TO LEASE NO. GS·09B-~ 

031;-'71 
CfL-

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 
WATUMULL PLAZA 

PON Numbe1·: N[A 

4334 RICE STREET, SUITES 103-104 81 207-208 
LI HUE, flAWAll 96766-1388 

THIS AGRE~M~NT is made and entered into between WATUMULL PROPERTIES CORPORATION dba WATUMULL PLAZA 

whose address is: 	 307 Lewers Street 

6'" Floor 

Honolulu, Haw~ii 96815·2357 


· hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATlfiS OF AME!llCA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHER!lAS, the parties hernto desire to amend the above Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acl<nowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease Is amended, effective uppn ei<ecutiruill~ the Government as follows: 

To Issue a Notice to Proceed (NTP) for Tenarot Improvements and Building Specific Secul'ity Costs. 

Paragraph 7,06 ls l1erebv added as follows: 


This Lease Amelldment contains 4 pages Including (2) Exhibits, attached. 

AU other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 


FOR THE ~ESSOR: 	 FO>R TMIE GOVERNMENT: 

Signature: 

Name: 

Signature: 

Name: 
'ritle: Title: Lease Contrncting Officer 

GSA, Public Buildings ServiceEntity Name: ----------- ­
Date: 2/ 2. :, j z. o I S Date: F.Jc·"-~ 2.. 3 'l o I S 


WITNESSED FOR 1'ME LESSOR BY: 

Signatu 
Nome; 
Title; 

Date: 



ce {},-­
03'1-?1 

Lease Amendment No. l - GS·09B·~ 

SHEET N0.1 ATTACHED TO AND MADE PART OF LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1 OF LeP.SE NO. GS-098·02902 

7.06 LIMITED NOTICE TO PROCllED FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 

In separate correspondence dated December 12, 2014, the Government Issued a limited Notice to Proceed In the amount of 
$1721 988.40which was forthe tenant Improvement allowance allotted in the lease. The balance of the costs of the tenant 
Improvements remaining were under further negotiation. 

NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR TEl'SANT IMPROVEMENTS (Tl) 
Following a Government review of the cost proposal submitted on December 12, 2014, the Government has determined that 
the bid submitted is fair and reasi:mabie and a Notice to Proce~d for Tenant Improvements is hereby Issued for the 
construction ofTenant Improvements, as identified herein, at a total cost not to exceed $366,699.69, Inclusive of all 
management and architectural fees, depicted on Exhibit Watumull Plaza TICS Table 121114 R, attached hereto. 

Per an agreement between the lessor and the Government, the lessor has agreed ta fund the balance of the tenant 
improvement costs of $193,711.2.9 over the tenant improvement allowance allotted In the lease of $172,988.40 at 8% over five 
(5) years firm term. Therefore, the full amount of $366, 699.69 will be amortized in the lease at 8% over the five (5) years firm 
term. 

Upon this Lease Amendment being fully executed and delivered by the Government, the Lessor shall consider this a Notice to 

Proceed on the Tenant Improvements for the above referenced lease. The anticipated date cf completion and acceptance by 

the Government is within 120 worl<ing days from Issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 


NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR BUILDING SPECIFIC SECURITV COSTS (BSAC) 

Following a Government review of the submitted cost proposal dated December 12, 2014, the Government has determined 

that the bid submitted ls fah· and reasonable and a Notice to Proceed for Building Speclflc Security Costs {BSAC) is hereby 

issued for the construction of building specific security items, as identified herein, at a total cost not to e~ceed $7,283.42, 

inclusive of all management and architectural fees, depicted on Exhibit called TICS essc-20111.12.11, attached hereto. 

This amount Is less than the allotted allowance In the lease and will be amortized In the lease at B% over the five (5) yearflrm 

term. A subsequent Lease Amendment shall be µrovicled to adjust the amortization of this amount and adjust the fllll service 

rent at Beneficial Occupancy of the space. 


Upon completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space, the Government shall remit monthly payment for the full service 

rent which includes the tenant improvement allowance allotted In the lease and the tenant Improvements above the 

allowance overthe five (5) year fl1m term of the lease at 8%. A subsequent lease amendment will be issued at beneftclal 

occupancy capturing the revised full service rent stated In Section 1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION. 


The Lesso1· hereby waives restoration <!$a result of all lmp1·ovements. 

All other terms and conciltto11s remain in full force and effect. 

~1.}.V Ct!::,INITIALS: & 
LESSOR GOV'T 

Leas& Amandmant Fonn 09'12 



TENANT IMPROVEMENTS COST SUMMARY {TICS) 

D~~!>ar 11, 2014 

Maslcrfommt 
CSI 

6H120SO Lihue HJ I 
1-~~~~-~~--------~'~'''-----

Agency: 

Location: Uhue, HI 95766 

RU Factor 1.20 

System Etemm!5 

Genen11I Ranuiroments S 
iv :.1 Site work & Damolilion S 

Div S Concrete S 
Div 4 Foundilllions/ Masonrv S 

ABOASF..J 

TIA PER ABOA SF., S 

TOTAL TIA S 

RSF" 

TI' .. 
s 
s 

SMELL"' 

3,3BO 

51.18 

172,985 

4,055 

r.oa.oo 
20''"0.00 

ni11 ia uc· n ciion S 1 S 
Oiv 15 antral COl'IS! on S S 735,00 

1---*"0	 :"~"~.:~.Bg,,
~"r,:,,;;;,:~'z'---r.~~~~:~~:~.:~.,"·~_·_·_''_"~~~~~~~~~~t-~------r.l;c----~···..,..,·!;":.-~~--_:.. 
•-, • ommunicalinn<> .o=:ecuri\u & Olhar Flee. 


Div 28.1 klctrica! sefotv & l:iecuritv 

Div 26.2 Sccurl\" S !'l 


0
nJv 3? Extorinr S • $:: 


Subtotal 
 Trade Costs 	 S 342.390.0D S 241.503,00 

Goner.ii Contractor Foo Pereont1-S;----~==''=¥.'c-----~~.<oc,.J 
Subtotal Conslruction Costs S 342.390.00 s· 21\1.503.00 

An::hlloctur<il & Engineering Fee& (NIC DID costs) !ump ~umrsif,-----'"'"'1"10 0-r,S;----""~';;·';;"f·S~O~.50
Other Lo5sor Costs Eslablished Uridorthc Lease ~ 

Subtotal 

90

Lessor's Costs: 	 S 359,5!19.50 

Lessor's ProJoot Managament FH P1m::1mt1-';----~~7,;109ll~'"°' 

To!al 
Price: to Govommont: 1S 366:699:69 

Co::tncrABOASF1 S 10B.49 
Co$lperRSF S 90.41 S G7.50 

Notes: 
• lnciut!e all subcon!roctors' cost1;. 

" 	 SheU and core work items wi1hln tonont spacewill lncludo thosa Hems for a w11rm lit shen. Please mferto the SHELL DEFINITIONS 
tab. and the lea~e forfurthorln!onnolion. 

OJ'f11 

Poge 1 



I. TENANT lt,\PROVEMENTS COST SUMMARY !TICS} 

=QOUhueHI I ---· 
'" ABOASF,. .... 

Agem:y: - TIA PERABOA SF,. s 10.6\1 

o.~~m~cr 11. :z31~ Location: Lltnw, HI 96766 I TOTA!. TIA s 35,924 

RU Factor 1.20 RSF= 4,056 

Mutorfotm11t Syst11m Elamonts Tl" SHELL••CSI 
11!111 eneral Rom1i1nrnnnts s s 
Div 2 I e\//Mk&O lit!on . s 
Clv3 Cnnerato s • 
L]V4 Found11tion" / Mnon<" • s -
r1vs M111tal • - s -
OJv6 Wood~ S. P!asUes s s 

7 Th al & Mo!sluro s s 
m,a 1 near~ & Windows s -
"". Finishes s .s· 
Div 10 Snacia\tio.s s s 
ujy 11 m1:mt s -
rtv12 Furnlshln"Z> s s 
Div 13 Sr>tclel Con~trucllcm s - s. 
Clv 15 General Con,!ruction s - s 
njy:>1 Fll'O SU!>"l'OS Ion R - .s 
DiV22 Plumbln" s s 

iv 23 HVA<" s s 
Diy 26.1 aclrlcal s s 
0\•'>6.2 IL.hlifl" s s 
Div.,,, Communlcalions Sai:uriw & Other Elmc. S"MruTis s s 
Div 28.f Electrical safc!v & Socuritv s $ 
n1v 28.2 "" s -
Olva2 14rior s $ 

Subtotal Trade Costs s $ 

Goneral Con!mc!or Foo P1rcon1 s • $ 
Subtotal Cong!rucilon Casis s S.. 

Arc::hit11etural & Enginearing Foos (NIC DID COS\G) Porc::emt ' '$ .. ' 
other Lessor Costs E10tabll~hed Under 1110 Loa~o s S' 

Subtolol Lessor's Costs: $ T--­L11nor's Projecl M111\llgemenl Fee Pereont s 
Total Prico to CJovornmcnt! s T,

Colli nor ABOA SF ' ?,15 S·. · ·' -

Notes: 
Cost per RSF $ 1.80 s 

' Include .ill cubcontroc!orn' costi;, 
•• ShaU mid core work itoms wiUtfn tnm:ml spaco will include thoi;e !loms for a warm Ill ~lleli. P!oase rofor to tho SHELL DEFINITIONS 

lab. and the leasa for further lnform11!ion. 

Page 1 





